

CONSTRUCTION UPDATE

I-25 WIDENING (LINCOLN AVENUE TO COUNTY LINE ROAD)



WESTBOUND LINCOLN AVENUE TEMPORARY RIGHT LANE CLOSURE PLANNED FOR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION AND RAMP WORK

As part of the I-25 Widening Project (project) between Lincoln Avenue and County Line Road, the westbound right lane of Lincoln Avenue west of Havana Street to I-25 will be closed intermittently for approximately two weeks, weather permitting. Work is scheduled to begin in late January 2015. This single lane closure is necessary to build new detached sidewalk on the north side of Lincoln Avenue and to construct the permanent northbound I-25 on-ramp junction.

During this work, traffic from Havana Street will need to merge into the adjacent through lane on Lincoln Avenue. Three lanes will remain open on westbound Lincoln

Avenue at all times. Crews will open the right lane most evenings and during non-work times to minimize traffic impacts.

The new Lincoln Avenue sidewalk will be 8 feet wide and connect the sidewalk near Havana Street to a new 10-foot wide multi-use trail, which will be constructed parallel to I-25. The multi-use path will begin at Lincoln Avenue and connect directly to the Regional Transportation District (RTD) Meridian (Gate F) Call-n-Ride / Kiss-n-Ride stop on the east side of I-25.



The right lane of westbound Lincoln Avenue (above) will be subject to closure for two weeks starting in late January 2015.

As part of the project, the northbound I-25 on-ramp from westbound Lincoln Avenue will be permanently realigned further east to accommodate the widening of I-25. The new design will move the ramp junction opposite the northbound I-25 off-ramp. The asphalt ramp will be replaced with concrete to match both Lincoln Avenue and the new permanent pavement on I-25. The current northbound I-25 on-ramp from westbound Lincoln Avenue will remain open during construction of the permanent ramp.



UPCOMING PHASE 2 WORK & ANTICIPATED TRAVEL IMPACTS

Phase 2 is scheduled for completion in March 2015. Most of the work occurs outside of travel lanes. However, some limited Phase 2 work will result in temporary traffic impacts (see table below). Every effort will be made to minimize travel impacts and delays. Detailed information regarding specific dates, time and detour routes will be available on the project website (www.coloradodot.info/projects/i25lanebalance) as the project progresses.

UPCOMING TRAFFIC IMPACT

ESTIMATED DURATION / TIMELINE

Westbound Lincoln Ave. right lane closure (see page 1)	Two weeks / Late January - early February 2015
E470 / C470 on-ramp from northbound I-25 closure	One night / Late February 2015
S. Jamaica St. & San Luis St. intersection closure	One weekend / Early March 2015
Eastbound Lincoln Ave. loop on-ramp to northbound I-25 closure	One weekend / March 2015



I-25 WIDENING PROJECT OVERVIEW - Improving traffic flow

Interstate Highway Construction (IHC) was selected as the contractor for this high priority Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) project. This project will add an additional lane in each direction on I-25 from Lincoln Avenue to County Line Road, resulting in four lanes in each direction south of the 470 interchange. This project will improve the traffic patterns from and to all affected ramps as well as provide new pedestrian connections. Funded by CDOT, Douglas County, City of Lone Tree and the Denver Regional Council of Governments (DRCOG), this \$32 million project will be completed no later than June 2016.



STAY INFORMED

The best way to stay up to date on project progress and impacts is to visit the project website (www.coloradodot.info/projects/i25lanebalance) or sign up for email alerts. Go to CDOT's web site at www.coloradodot.info and click on the green cell phone icon in the upper right hand corner of the page. Enter your information and choose "I-25 Lincoln to County Line Road" under the "Projects" list. If you have questions or concerns, please call the project information line or send an email to the project email address below.

Project Information Line: 303-358-7643 Email: i25LincolnAve@gmail.com